Journal homepage: http://www.pertanika.upm.edu.my/
TROPICAL AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE
e-ISSN: 2231-8542   © Universiti Putra Malaysia Press
Pertanika J. Trop. Agric. Sci. 49 (2): 997 - 1013 (2026)
Article history:
Received: 16 June 2025
Accepted: 06 April 2026
Published: 30 April 2026

Table 1
Designation of rice genotypes was used for screening
Code Rice Genotype Designation
V1 IURON 6 BP1976B-2-3-7-TB-1-1
V2 IURON 18 CT 15679-17-1-1-2-3-M
V3 MR219 mutant MR219-4
V4 DULAR IRGC32561
V5 MR219 MR219-Recurrent parent
1000 Pertanika J. Trop. Agric. Sci. 49 (2): 997 - 1013 (2026)
Noor Asmaa Awang, Mohd Razi Ismail, and Zulkarami Berahim
Basal fertilisation application was applied following Kamarudin et al. (2018) at an
equivalent rate of N:P:K (150:60:50 kg ha-1) proportionally adjusted for pot culture
conditions. Weed control can be achieved through various methods, including manual
weeding for narrow-leaf weeds and herbicide application for broadleaf weeds. Integrated
Pest Management (IPM) practices, including targeted chemical control, were employed
when necessary.
Drought Stress Treatments
Drought stress was imposed by withholding irrigation at the active tillering stage (25 DAT)
until plants reached a leaf rolling score of 4 based on the IRRI Standard Evaluation System
(SES). Soil moisture tension ranged between -40 and -60 kPa, measured using tensiometers
(Takemura DM 8, Japan) installed at a depth of 30 cm (Table 2). After the beginning of the
re-irrigation, the plants were kept to normal irrigation until harvest at 45 DAT.
Table 2
Description of leaf rolling score
Scale Leaf Rolling Score Rate
0 Leaves healthy Highly resistant
1 Leaves start to fold Resistant
2 Leaves folding (deep V-shaped) Moderately resistant
3 Leaves fully cupped (U-shaped) Moderately susceptible
4 Leaves margins touching (O-shaped) Susceptible
5 Leaves tightly rolled Highly susceptible
*Source: International Rice Research Institute (2014)
Soil Moisture Measurement
Soil moisture was measured by using a soil moisture meter (HH2) every day (11 days)
while drought stress treatment was started at 25 DAT until 36 DAT.
Morphophysiological Parameter
Leaf Area
Leaf area of rice plant was sampled once at harvest, 45 DAT. The samples were taken and
separated into two parts: culm and leaf. Leaf area was measured using a LI-COR 3100
area metre. Before the leaf area was measured, the rice leaves were ensured not to roll to
avoid invalid readings. The measurement unit was expressed in centimetre square (cm2).
1001Pertanika J. Trop. Agric. Sci. 49 (2): 997 - 1013 (2026)
Five Selected Rice Genotypes of Drought Tolerance Identified
Leaf Elongation Rate
Leaf elongation rate (LER, mm day-1) of individual third leaves was calculated as the slope
of the linear regression line through the data points within the phase of linear increase in
leaf length, where Lf (mm) is the final leaf length and LER (mm day-1) is leaf elongation
rate. Elongation of the third leaf was measured.
Tiller Number
The number of tillers was manually counted on 45 days after transplanting. Observation
and calculation of tiller numbers were continuously conducted until the paddy reached
45 days after transplant (DAT).
Leaf Rolling Score
The leaf rolling score was recorded at mid-day, 11 days after stress inducement using the